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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Exhibit CH-7

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 11 of 13

2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Projected Energy Efficiency Costs
January 1- December 31, 2014

(a) (b)
Line
No. Program Proposed 2014 (a)

1 Commercial SOP $ 280,000

2 Small Commercial Solutions MTP 461,119

3 Large C&1 Solutions MTP 895,428

4 Texas SCORE MTP 406,564

5 Load Management SOP 360,000

6 Commercial Rebate Pilot MTP 220,000

7 Residential Solutions MTP 190,000

8 Living Wise MTP 346,346

9 Appliance Recycling MTP 289,125

10 PV/Solar Pilot MTP 2501000

11 Hard To Reach Solutions MTP 600,000

12 Administration Expenses 86,068

13 EM&V 44,494

14 Total $ 4,429,144

15 EPE EECRF Proceeding Expenses $ 32,620

16 Municipal EECRF Proceeding Expenses $ 8,729

(a) Projected 2014 Energy Efficiency Costs Based on 2013 Energy
Efficiency Plan and Report, Table 6, page 19.
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-1
EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 1 of 14

2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. Rate

Group
Rate Rate Class

(a)
2014 Projected
Metered kWh

1 01 01 Residential Service 2,051,835,713

2 02 02 Small Commercial Service 257,419,139

3 07 07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 5,481,462
4 08 08 Municipal Street Lighting Service 39,915,211
5 11 11 Municipal Pumping Service 176,408,529
6 15 Electrolytic Refining Service -
7 21 21 Water Heating Service 18,333,352
8 22 22 Irrigation Service 4,122,984

9 24 24 General Service 1,588,409,254

10 25 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 702,130,685

11 25T Large Power Service- Trans. -

12 26 Petroleum Refining Service -

13 28 Private Area Lighting -

14 30 Electric Furnace Service -

15 31 Military Reservation Service -

16 34 Cotton Gin Service -

17 38 Interruptible Service -

18 41 41 City / County Service 320,645,825
19 43 University Service -

20 46/47 Cogeneration -

21 Texas Total 5,164,702,154
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-1

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 2 of 14

2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. Rate

Group
Rate Rate Class

(a)
2014 Projected
Metered kWh

1 tx101 I Residential Service 2,051,452.980
2 tx101 WH 21 Water Heating Service 17,588.809
3 tx128 28 Private Area Lighting 2,190.650
4 tx302 2 Small Commercial Service 249,744.788
5 tx302WH 21 Water Heating Service 739.847
6 tx307 7 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 400.132
7. tx322 22 Irrigation Service 2,313.372
8 tx324 24 General Service 1,448,472.809
9 tx324WH 21 Water Heating Service 0.317
10 tx325 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 226,443.921
11 tx325A 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 857.388
12 tx328 28 Private Area Lighting 15,392.403
13 tx334 25 Cotton Gin Service 1,897.591
14 tx415 15 Electrolytic Refining Service 54,458.779
15 tx425 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 304,632.334
16 tx425A 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 8,234.292
17 tx426 26 Petroleum Refining Service 326,152.293
18 tx428 28 Private Area Lighting 221.065
19 tx430 30 Electric Furnace Service 24,245.251
20 tx438 38 Interruptible Service 274,281.642
21 tx508 8 Municipal Street Lighting Service 39,915.211
22 tx601 1 Residential Service 382.734
23 tx601 WH 21 Water Heating Service 1.305
24 tx602 2 Small Commercial Service 7,674.351
25 tx602WH 21 Water Heating Service 3.075
26 tx607 7 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 5,081.330
27 tx611 11 Municipal Pumping Service 176,408.529
28 tx622 22 Irrigation Service 1,809.612
29 tx624 24 General Service 139,936.446
30 tx625 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 69,274.892
31 tx628 28 Private Area Lighting 9,968.366
32 tx631 31 Military Reservation Service 383,359.493
33 tx638 38 Interruptible Service 28,928.871
34 tx641 41 City / County Service 320,645.825
35 tx643 25 University Service 67,305.164
36 25 Supplementary 23,023.938
37 25 Maintenance & Backup 461.165
38 Total 6,283,900.966
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-1

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 3 of 14

2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)

Applicable January through December 2014

(a)
Line Group 2014 Projected
No. Rate Rate Rate Class Metered kWh

1 25T Large Power Service- Trans. 8,384.804
2 tx645 Cogeneration 23,485.104

3 TXRT45/25 - P Supplementary Power Service - P 22,186,920
4 TXRT46/47 - P Maintenance & Backup Power Service - P 444,400
5 Total 22,631,320
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'EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Applicable January through December 2014

Line Prog.
No. No.

1
2 1

3 2

4 3

5 4

6 5

7 6

8

9 7

10 8

11 9

12 10

13

14 11

15 12

16

17 13

18

Workpaper CH-1
Page 4 of 14

2014 Incentives Adriiin & R&D- Totai:$udget. ..
Commercial 2,575,111 48,000 2,623,111

Commercial SOP $252,000 $28,000 280,000
Small Comm. Solutions MTP $461,119 $Q 6,119
Large I Solutions MTP 895,428 $0 95,42
Texas SCORE 06,564 $0 $406,564
Load Management SOP $360,000 $0 $360,000
Rebate Pilot MTP 200,000 20,00 220,000

Residential 1,037,971 7,500 1,075,471
Residential Solutions M TP 19 ,000 0 $190,000

LivingWise MTP $346,346 $0 $346,346

Appliance Recycling MTP $289,125 0 $289,125
PV/Solar Pilot MTP 212,500 $37,500 250,000

Hard-to-Reach 600,000 0 600,000
Hard-to-Reach Solutions MTP $600,000 $0 $600,000

Administration 86,068 $86,068
Subtotal Budgets 4,213,082 171,568 $4,384,650
EM&V ,494 ,49

Total Budgets 4213,082 216,062 $4,429,144
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CONFIDENTIAL WORKPAPER
EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)

Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. MONTH

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

DATE NAME HOURS RATE TOTAL

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

Workpaper CH-1
Page 10 of 14
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CONFIDENTIAL WORKPAPER
EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)

Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. MONTH
41
42

43

44

45

46

47

48
49

50
51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60
61

62

63

64
65

66

67

68

69

70

71
72

73
74

75

76

77

78

79

80

DATE NAME HOURS RATE TOTAL

Workpaper CH-1
Page 11 of 14
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CONFIDENTIAL WORKPAPER
!EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)

Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. MONTH

81
82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

DATE NAME HOURS RATE TOTAL

Workpaper CH-1
Page 12 of 14
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CONFIDENTIAL WORKPAPER
EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)

Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. MONTH
121
122

123

124

125
126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159
160

DATE NAME HOURS RATE TOTAL

Workpaper CH-1
Page 13 of 14
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CONFIDENTIAL WORKPAPER
EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)

Applicable January through December 2014

Line
No. MONTH
161
162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170
171

172
173

DATE NAME HOURS RATE TOTAL

174 TOTAL EPE

175 TOTAL CITY OF El PASO

$ 32,620

$ 8,729

Workpaper CH-1
Page 14 of 14
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2012 Energy Efficiency Performance Bonus Calculator

kW kWh
Goal for AN (25.181)

^ 11.150 19 552 000

kW kWh
Repwisciffledfied Savings
fo^AB :181 n^s 12029 20846965

Idly %afToWDemandeduclon at
e

A8 (25.181) Programs 575 5%

Toal Coat ofAllProgrems $3,962,9891

16 of Total Demand Reduction from WTR

5% I
Capacity Factor 20.00%
Escalation Rate (9) 2.00%
Discount Rata (') 7.411% Do not UranBp. here - RB h on first tab cal C28
Avoided Cost kW/yr $80.00 2012 Value
Avoided Cost kWh $0.064 2012 Value
Pv(Aw Capacity casp we so U0111"a Prasenr woren Formula
PVtAvd Energy CosQ f0.488955
Measure Life /1r8. Yes 10

R eriReA ^ km EUL w(AW Capacity w(AW
w(Avoided Costs)C

1 01 0 0 0.0 1 3 S Is I

w(Avd CaPacBY PV Wrd Eneryy
^ kYWh EUl W(Awidetl Costs)

IlApplance R 301 1843 5.0 S 343.46 1S 02761 $ 810041.70

w(A.GPad(y PV(AvdEneryy
kW kWh EUL PV (Avoided Cosh)Coso CosaCoaaaerchl Rebate 9 486 917 5.0 S 343.46 S 0275 S136 879.64

. . . . . . . . PV(hvdCpa4y w(Avd^Enm9y
kW kWk EUL w(AvddedCOSte)Cost) C os1)

Comm. SoWBOas 1 637 6.522220 1 11.0 654.00 0.523 15 4 483 018.64

w(AWCapaciy PV(AvdEnaBy ^kw kM EUL (Avoided Costs)
LMlW Vfte 60 1 .531 .707 1 92 570.72 IS 0.457 733 589.10

w(AvdCapedly w(Avd^
kWh ELL w(A,^Coals)CLoad 7 7 035 24112 1 0 1 $ 75.97 S 0.061 S 535 913.48

NOMMON WO
w(AvdCapsdly w(AMkW kWh

EUL PV(AwkledCos%tr)I CosaLowkkamsoki8oos 575 769 71 24.8 S 1 .089.55 I S 0.872 IS 11-297-0141.72

w(AWCapamly w(AMFnergykW kWh
ELL w(AwkldCOSls)

ResklenBW Solutions 413 558 445 23.41$ 1058.14 5 0.847 S 910 .50a.31

PV(AVd Capacity w(AM
kW kWh ELL PV (Avoided Costs)Cost)SCORE 692 31019621 10:5 631.64 1 1 0.505 2.0014.58D.49

PV (Avd Capacity w (Avd EnergykW
kWh EUL w(AvoMed Coatr)C

Sma9Cammendel
S°NWoOa 908 41 8.3 528.09 i 0-421 1 $ 2.2W.016.61

kW kWh EUL
w(AW

Cost)
Capacity w(AC Ens

w(Avoided Costs)
SolarPV 111 3898091 30.0 1188.18 0:951 S502419.78

--

^
kM EUL

w(Avd Capacky w(Aad EneW
w(AYdded Costs)cost) Coal

w TSOP-Lame Commard' 2901 14GONN 12.21 $ 70538 0.564 S 1028 910.47

kW kWh EUL I cost)
w(AW Capacity w(Avd EaerBy

w (Avddad Coals)
01 01 01 0. $ S $

w(AWCapaaly w(AvdEaefgy
kW kWh EUL PV (Avoided Costs)

01 0 0.01 $ S

w(A Cape* w(AVd EneryykW
kV4h ELIL w(Avoided Cosk)C

01 01 01 00 1 $ S $

PV(AMacapaWy Pv(AveEaeryy
kW kWh "It. PV (Avoided Costs)C061) Cost)01 01 0.0 1 $ 5 s

w(AVGCapaNly PV d
kW kWh EUL

!!
w(AvoidedCosts)C

0 0.01 4, S s

wWid Capacity w(AW EaekW kWh
EUL PV (Avoided Costs)I cost) Con

0 01 0.01$ Is s

PV (Al Capacly w tAvd
kW kWh

ELL PV (Avoided, Co..)

01 o.o $ $ $

kW kWh EUL
wtAw capn^ky w t ^w w(avoiclea ceaft)

0 0. s s s

WorkpaperCH-6
Page 1 of 2
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2012 Energy Efficiency Performance Bonus Calculator

- 1 x:79. Percentagee(DemandReducOonGoaiMet(ReportedkW/GoalkW)
10.505,964

of Energy Reduction Goal Met
,505.984

.' 1 oG:6 (Reported kVNNGOaI kWh)
Avoided Capacity (10)

$ - TRUE Met Repuirernn8s for Performance Bonus?
AvoidedEnerOy(10)

') Total Avoided Cos1(Reported kYY • PV(AvoMed Capacity Cost) f Reported kWh • PV(Avakled Energy Cos[), except far measures
measure life other than 10 years for which PV(AVOkled Capacity Cost) and PV(Avoided Energy Cost) are calculated using the speMc

$ measure am)
Other EUIs (kW and
kWh to be summed)

$ 14,460.953 $3,962,989 Total Program Costs

-..,.,,.......TO^___.._ $10,505,964 NetBeneBs(TotalAvoidedCost -Total Expenses)

I 1 Gkadated Bonus (((Achieved Demand ReductiorvDemand Goal-100%) 12) • Net Beneft)
20%Costs Ctax.ic

i792,59778 51,050,588 owed (10% of Net Seneft)

Wakpaper CH-6
Page 2 ef 2
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-7

;EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 1 of 7

2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Applicable January through December 2014

,

Line
No. Rate

Group
Rate Rate Class

(a)
2014 Projected
Metered kWh

1 01 01 Residential Service 2,051,835,713

2 02 02 Small Commercial Service 257,419,139

3 07 07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 5,481,462

4 08 08 Municipal Street Lighting Service 39,915,211

5 11 11 Municipal Pumping Service 176,408,529

6 15 Electrolytic Refining Service -

7 21 21 Water Heating Service 18,333,352

8 22 22 Irrigation Service 4,122,984

9 24 24 General Service 1,588,409,254

10 25 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 632,466,765

11 25T Large Power Service- Trans. -

12 26 Petroleum Refining Service -

13 28 Private Area Lighting -

14 30 Electric Furnace Service -

15 31 Military Reservation Service -

16 34 34 Cotton Gin Service 1,897,591

17 38 Interruptible Service -

18 41 41 City / County Service 320,645,825

19 43 43 University Service 67,305,164

20 46/47 46/47 Cogeneration 461,165

21 Texas Total 5,164,702,154
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-7

EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 2 of 7

2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Applicable January through December 2014

(a)
Line Group 2014 Projected
No. Rate Rate Rate Class Metered kWh

1 tx101 1 Residential Service 2,051,452.980
2 tx101 WH 21 Water Heating Service 17,588.809
3 tx128 28 Private Area Lighting 2,190.650
4 tx302 2 Small Commercial Service 249,744.788
5 tx302WH 21 Water Heating Service 739.847
6 tx307 7 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 400.132
7 tx322 22 Irrigation Service 2,313.372
8 tx324 24 General Service 1,448,472.809
9 #x324WH 21 Water Heating Service 0.317
10 tx325 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 226,443.921
11 tx325A 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 857.388
12 tx328 28 Private Area Lighting 15,392.403
13 tx334 34 Cotton Gin Service 1,897.591
14 tx415 15 Electrolytic Refining Service 54,458.779
15 tx425 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 304,632.334
16 tx425A 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 8,234.292
17 tx426 26 Petroleum Refining Service 326,152.293
18 tx428 28 Private Area Lighting 221.065
19 tx430 30 Electric Furnace Service 24,245.251
20 tx438 38 Interruptible Service 274,281.642
21 tx508 8 Municipal Street Lighting Service 39,915.211
22 tx601 I Residential Service 382.734
23 t)(601WH 21 Water Heating Service 1.305
24 tx602 2 Small Commercial Service 7,674.351
25 tx602WH 21 Water Heating Service 3.075
26 tx607 7 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 5,081.330
27 tx611 11 Municipal Pumping Service 176,408.529
28 tx622 22 Irrigation Service 1,809.612
29 tx624 24 General Service 139,936.446
30 tx625 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 69,274.892
31 tx628 28 Private Area Lighting 9,968.366
32 tx631 31 Military Reservation Service 383,359.493
33 tx638 38 Interruptible Service 28,928.871
34 tx641 41 City / County Service 320,645.825
35 tx643 43 University Service 67,305.164

25 Supplementary 23,023.938
36 46/47 Maintenance & Backup 461.165
37 Total 6,283,900.966
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-7
EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for Page 3 of 7
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Applicable January through December 2014

(a)
Line Group 2014 Projected
No. Rate Rate Rate Class Metered kWh
I 25T Large Power Service- Trans. 8,384.804
2 tx645 Cogeneration 23,485.104

3 TXRT45/25 - P Supplementary Power Service - P 22,186,920
4 TXRT46/47 - P Maintenance & Backup Power Service - P 444,400
5 Total 22,631,320
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY - Workpaper CH-10
2010 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF) Collections Page 1 of 8

and Energy Efficiency Costs By Texas Rate Class
For the Period July through December 2010

2010 EECRF (Over) /
Line Actual 2010 EECRF Under
No. Rate Rate Class Collections Actual Costs Collections

1 01 Residential Service $ 863,846 $ 1,266,106 $ 402,260
2 02 Small Commercial Service 136,430 134,915 (1,515)
3 07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting Service 1,338 1,706 368
4 08 Government Street Lighting and Signal Service 9,741 15,221 5,480
5 11 Municipal Pumping Service (Includes 11 - TOU) 89,298 123,648 34,350
6 15 Electrolytic Refining Service - - -
7 WH Water Heating 9,633 15,478 5,845
8 22 Irrigation Service 1,122 914 (208)
9 24 General Service 881,124 1,309,357 428,234
10 25 Large Power Service (Secondary & Primary Voltage) 189,196 283,626 94,430
11 26 Petroleum Refinery Service - - -
12 28 Area Lighting Service - - -
13 30 Electric Furnace - - -
14 31 Military Reservation Service - - -
15 34 Cotton Gin Service 636 766 131
16 41 City & County Service 204,330 289,316 84,986
17 43 University Service Rate 31,473 44,044 12,571
18 46/47 Cogeneration 2,261 4,194 1,933
19 Totals $ 2,420,428 $ 3,489,293 $ 1,068,865
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

Allocation of

Total Energy Efficiency Costs

Line
No. m Costs

1 Large C&I SOP

2 Hard-to-Reach SOP
3 Small Commercial SOP

4 Residential SOP

5 Residential Solutions Program (Added)
6 Small Commercial Solutions (Added)
7 EPE Texas SCORE

8 Residential/Small Comm. Solutions
9 HTR Solutions
10 Large C&I Solutions Program

11 Energy Star Homes

12 Load Management
13 Statewide CFL Program

14 Living Wise Program - Texas

15 Energy $aver

16 EUMMOT Consulting

17 Outside Services Consulting

18 SOP Outside Consulting

19 Appliance Recycling

20 PV/Solar Program

21 Total

Workpaper CH-1 0
Page 2 of 8

6-Month
6-Month Energy

Total Recovery of Efficiency Total Costs
Deferred Deferred Program to be

Costs Costs Costs 2010 Recovered
1,310,678 218,446 156,999 375,445

400,431 66,739 65,276 132,015

69,267 11,545 12,844, 24,389
139,285 23,214 3,949 27,163

1,584,988 264,165 456,575 720,740
507,194 84,532 386,001 470,533

369,385 61,564 147,174 208,738

623,231 103,872 529,342 633,214

5,460 910 68,329 69,239
113,842 18,974 223,444 242,418

136,393 22,732 474 23,206
616,012 102,669 17,093 119,762

19,194 3,199 40,554 43,753

- - 7,716 7,716

14,244 2,374 - 2,374

6,690 1,115 147,062 148,177

12,238 2,040 238,372 240,412

1 5,928,532 988,089 2,501,204 3,489,293 1
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-10
2011 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF) Collections Page 3 of 8

and Energy Efficiency Costs By Texas Rate Class
For the Period January through December 2011

Line 2011 EECRF 2011 EECRF (Over) / Under
No. Rate Rate Class Collections Costs Collections

1 01 Residential Service $ 3,240,705 $ 2,158,540 $ (1,082,165)
2 02 Small Commercial Service 256,559 295,740 39,181
3 07 Outdoor Recreational Lighting 2,851 3,441 590
4 08 Municipal Street Lighting Service 20,128 22,028 1,900
5 11 Municipal Pumping Service (w/TOU) 184,247 212,483 28,236
6 15 Electrolytic Refining Service - - -
7 21 Water Heating Service 30,209 30,651 442
8 22 Irrigation Service 2,320 2,067 (253)
9 24 General Service 2,229,986 2,604,866 374,880
10 25 Large Power Service - Sec. Pri. 421,117 443,505 22,388
11 25T Large Power Service- Trans. - - -
12 26 Petroleum Refining Service - - -
13 28 Private Area Lighting - - -
14 30 Electric Furnace Service - - -
15 31 Military Reservation Service - - -
16 34 Cotton Gin Service 1,459 1,168 (291)
17 38 Interruptible Service - - -
18 41 City / County Service 438,547 589,475 150,928
19 43 University Service 63,973 79,926 15,953
20 46/47 Maintenance/Backup Service 1,691 2,000 309
21 Totals $ 6,893,792 $ 6,445,892 $ (447,900)
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
Allocation of Total Energy Efficiency

Costs for 2011

Line
No. Program Costs
I Large C&t SOP
2 Hard-to-Reach SOP
3 Small Commercial SOP
4 Residential SOP
5 Residential Solutions Program
6 Small Commercial Solutions
7 EPE Texas SCORE
8 Residential/Small Comm. Solutions
9 HTR Solutions
10 Large C&1 Solutions Program
11 Energy Star Homes
12 Load Management
13 Rebate Piolt MTP
14 Statewide CFL Program
15 Living Wise Program - Texas
16 EUMMOT Consulting
17 SOP Outside Consulting

18 Appliance Recycling
19 PV/Solar Program
20 Administration Expenses
21 Interest on Deffered Amounts
22 2010 Performance Bonus
23 Total

Total Deferred
Costs

1,310,678
400,431

69,267
139,285

1,584,988
507,194
369,385
623,231

5,460
113,842

136,393

616,012

19,194
14,244
6,690

12,238

Workpaper CH-10
Page 4 of 8

12-Month
2010 Energy

12-Month Performa Efficiency
Recovery of nce Program

Deferred Bonus Costs 2011
Costs (a) (a)
d4R AQQ -

133,477
23,089
46,428

528,329
169,065
123,128
207,744

1,820
37,947

189,139

198,952
482,834
620,637

361,914
743,770

366,668

45,464
205,337

6,398
4,748
2,230
4,079

333,151

346,346

206,801
465,653

70,001

Total Costs
to be

Allocated

436,893
133,477
212,228
46,428

198,952
482,834

1,148,966
169,065
485,042
951,514

1;820
404,615

45,464
551,683

6,398
4,748

209,031
469,732

70,001
333,151

83,849
1 5,928,532 2,309,328 83,849 4,052,715 6,445,8921

(a) 2012 Energy Efficiency Plan and Report
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY
EPE's Proposed Rate Calculation for
2014 Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor (EECRF)
Allocation of 2012 Deferred Energy Efficiency Costs
and Bonus

ine No. rogram Costs

Total
Deferred

Costs

12-Month
Recovery of

Deferred
Costs

2010
Bonus

Total Costs
to be

Recovered
1 Large C&I SOP 1,310,678 436,893 436,893
2 Hard-to-Reach SOP 400,431 133,477 133,477
3 Small Commercial SOP 69,267 23,089 23,089
4 Residential SOP 139,285 46,428 46,428
5 Residential Solutions Program - New - - -
6 Small Commercial Solutions - New - - -
7 EPE Texas SCORE 1,584,988 528,329 528,329
8 Residential/Small Comm. Solutions 507,194 169,065 169,065
9 HTR Solutions 369,385 123,128 123,128
10 Large C&l Solutions Program 623,231 207,744 207,744
11 Energy Star Homes 5,460 1,820 1,820
12 Load Management 113,842 37,947 37,947
13 Statewide CFL Program 136,393 45,464 45,464
14 Living Wise Program - Texas 616,012 205,337 205,337
15 Energy $aver - - -
16 EUMMOT Consulting 19,194 6,398 6,398
17 Outside Services Consulting - - -
18 SOP Outside Consulting 14,244 4,748 4,748
19 Appliance Recycling 6,690 2,230 2,230
20 PV/Solar Program 12,238 4,079 4,079
21 Interest 176,346 176,346
22 2010 Performance Bonus 833,347 833,347
23 Total 5,928,532 2,152,523 833,347 2,985,871
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-10
Deferred Energy Efficiency Costs Page 7 of 8

Included in 2013 EECRF Calculation

Line Sept - Dec Jan - Feb Mar- Dec Jan - Jun
No. Program Costs 2007 2008 2008 2009 2010 Total

1 Large C&I SOP 130,386 173,294 248,256 580,274 11,095 1,143,305
2 Hard-to-Reach SOP 101,655 3,450 137,978 94,246 2,060 339,389
3 Small Commercial SOP 2,571 3,348 35,958 15,597 2,781 60,255
4 Residential SOP - - 126,410 1,972 128,382
5 EPE Texas SCORE 55,908 37,272 507,447 560,761 259,254 1,420,642
6 Residential/Small Comm. Solutions - - 299,553 178,190 477,743
7 HTR Solutions - - 130,382 223,153 353,535
8 Large C&I Solutions Program - - 427,432 155,825 583,257
9 Energy Star Homes - - 3,456 1,673 5,129
10 Load Management - - 101,490 3,557 105,047

11 Statewide CFL Program - - 56,519 65,937 (1,375) 121,081
12 Living Wise Program - Texas - - 266,643 319,797 586,440
13 EUMMOT Consulting - - - 18,802 18,802
14 SOP Outside Consulting 741 21 - 12,999 13,761
15 Appliance Recycling - - - 6,554 6,554

16 PV/Solar Program - - - 11,988 11,988
17 Total 291,261 217,385 986,158 2,672,181 1,208,325 5,375,310

Sept - Dec Jan - Feb Mar- Dec Jan - Jun
Return 2007 2008 2008 2009 2010 Total

18 Large C&I SOP 1,804 6,757 30,879 75,234 52,699 167,373
19 Hard-to-Reach SOP 1,406 4,361 12,706 26,441 16,128 61,042
20 Small Commercial SOP 36 133 1,689 4,414 2,740 9,012

21 Residential SOP - - - 5,319 5,584 10,903
22 EPE Texas SCORE 773 2,642 24,602 77,615 58,714 164,346
23 Residential/Small Comm. Solutions - - - 12,605 16,846 29,451
24 HTR Solutions - - - 5,486 10,364 15,850
25 Large C&t Solutions Program - - - 17,986 21,988 39,974
26 Energy Star Homes - - - 145 186 331
27 Load Management - - - 4,271 4,524 8,795
28 Statewide CFL Program - - 1,975 7,801 5,536 15,312

29 Living Wise Program - Texas - - - 11,220 18,352 29,572
30 EUMMOT Consulting - - - - 392 392

31 SOP Outside Consulting 10 32 57 74 310 483
32 Appliance Recycling - - - - 136 136
33 PV/Solar Program - - - - 250 250
34 Total 4,029 13,925 71,908 248,611 214,749 553,222
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EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY Workpaper CH-10

Deferred Energy Efficiency Costs Page 8 of 8

Included in EECRF Calculation

Line Sept - Dec Jan - Feb Mar- Dec Jan - Jun
No. Total Deferred 2007 2008 2008 2009 2010 Total

1 Large C&I SOP 132,190 180,051 279,135 655,508 63,794 1,310,678

2 Hard-to-Reach SOP 103,061 7,811 150,684 120,687 18,188 400,431

3 Small Commercial SOP 2,607 3,481 37,647 20,011 5,521 69,267

4 Residential SOP - - - 131,729 7,556 139,285

5 EPE Texas SCORE 56,681 39,914 532,049 638,376 317,968 1,584,988

6 ResidentiaVSmalt Comm. Solutions - - - 312,158 195,036 507,194

7 HTR Solutions - - - 135,868 233,517 369,385

8 Large C&I Solutions Program - - - 445,418 177,813 623,231

9 Energy Star Homes - - - 3,601 1,859 5,460

10 Load Management - - - 105,761 8,081 113,842

11 Statewide CFL Program - - 58,494 73,738 4,161 136,393

12 Living Wise Program - Texas - - - 277,863 338,149 616,012

13 EUMMOT Consulting - - - - 19,194 19,194

14 SOP Outside Consulting 751 53 57 74 13,309 14,244

15 Appliance Recycling - - - - 6,690 6,690

16 PV/Solar Program - - - - 12,238 12,238

17 Subtotal 5,928,532

18 Interest on Deffered Amounts 27,774

19 Total 295,290 231,310 1,058,066 2,920,792 1,423,074 5,956,306
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